
Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend Kent DA12 1AU 

 
 

 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Members of the Licensing Committee of Gravesham Borough Council are summoned to attend 
a meeting to be held at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend DA12 1AU 
on Tuesday, 1 November 2022 at 7.30 pm when the business specified in the following agenda is 
proposed to be transacted. 
 
 

 
S Walsh 
Service Manager (Communities) 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A 
Items likely to be considered in Public 

1. Apologies for absence   

2. To sign the minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 8) 

3. To declare any interests members may have in the items contained on this 
agenda.   When declaring an interest a member must state what their 
interest is.  

 

4. To consider whether any items in Part A of the agenda should be 
considered in private or the items in Part B in public.  

 

5. Review of Statement of Licensing Policy for Sex Establishments and 
Sexual Entertainments Venues  

(Pages 9 - 42) 

6. Update on Licensing Panel hearings and decisions since the last 
Committee meeting  

ORAL UPDATE 

7. Any Other Business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency.  

 

8. Exclusion of the Public   



 To move, if required, that pursuant to Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 that the public be excluded from any items 
included in Part B of the agenda because it is likely in view of the nature 
of business to be transacted that if members of the public are present 
during those items, there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 

Part B 

Items likely to be considered in private 
 

None. 
 

 
 
Members 
 
Cllr Steve Thompson (Chair) 
Cllr Jenny Wallace (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: Derek Ashenden 

Helen Ashenden 
Gurjit Kaur Bains 
John Caller 
Brian Francis 
Baljit Hayre 
Leslie Hoskins 
Bob Lane 
Lyn Milner 
Leslie Pearton 
Denise Tiran 
Frank Wardle 
 

 
Substitutes: To be notified 
 
 
 
 



1 

Licensing Committee 
  

Monday, 05 September 2022                                     7:30pm  
 
 

Present: 

Cllr Jenny Wallace (Chair) 
 
Cllrs: Derek Ashenden 

Helen Ashenden 
John Caller 
Brian Francis 
Baljit Hayre 
Les Hoskins 
Bob Lane 
Lyn Milner 
Leslie Pearton 
Denise Tiran 
Frank Wardle 
 

Mark Lees 
Emily Lane-Blackwell 

Regulatory Services Manager 
Senior Licensing Officer 

Ben Clarke 
Chloe Taylor 

Committee Services Officer (Minutes) 
Committee Services Officer (Minutes) 

 
 
 

18. Apologies for absence  
 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr Steve Thompson. 
 

19. To sign the minutes of the previous meeting  
 
Cllr Les Hoskins requested an update following a Licensing Panel that took place regarding 
the Kings Head, King Street, Gravesend. Members were informed that a verbal update on 
Licensing Panels held since the previous Licensing Committee would be provided under 
item 7 of the agenda. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer agreed to circulate an email with the outcome of the Kings 
Head Licensing Panel to Committee Members outside of the meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting on Tuesday, 02 November 2022 were signed by the Chair. 
 

20. To declare any interests members may have in the items contained on 
 this agenda.  When declaring an interest a member must state what 
 their interest is.  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Licensing Committee 5.09.2022 

2 

21. Pavement Report 2022  
 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented the Committee with an update regarding pavement 
licensing under the Business and Planning Act 2020, The Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill 
2022 and The Business and Planning Act 2020 (Pavement Licences) (Coronavirus) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2022. The report provided Members with information about the 
current and proposed licensing regimes. 
 
The Senior Li
[...]
 the S172F report regarding the 
off sales of alcohol under the Business and Planning Act 2020, to advise Members that the 
temporary easement of off-sales of alcohol made during the pandemic under the Business 
and Planning Act 2020 was likely to be extended to 30 September 2023. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer highlighted the following points from the report: 
 

 During the pandemic an amendment to the Licensing Act 2003 allowed premises with 
a licence for ‘on-sales’ only (sales of alcohol for consumption on the premises), to 
automatically have ‘off-sales’ added to their licence.  

 On the 26 May 2022, the Home Office Public Safety Group sent a letter out to all 
authorities, informing them that the provision was going to expire on 30 September 
2022, but it had been extended to 30 September 2023 

 Gravesham had only two premises take up the easement, The Mole Hole and Sultan 
Sofrasi. 
 

In response to Members questions concerning the report, the Senior Licensing Officer and 
Regulatory Services Manager explained that: 
 

 The licensing team were currently unaware of businesses who were operating 
without this licence, but intended to enhance their proactive work after fully 
resourcing the team. 

 There was no fee for this addition to their licence, but the Licensing Team needed to 
be notified by the Premises. 

 Businesses would be encouraged to apply and cover themselves for future sales. 

 A Licensing Assistant and a Licensing Apprentice were due to added to the Licensing 
Team which meant that more proactive work could be conducted. 

 
The Committee noted the report. 

Page 5



Licensing Committee 5.09.2022 

4 

 

23. Any Other Business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
 is of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency.  
 

a) Verbal Update – Kings Head, King Street Gravesend. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer gave Members a verbal update regarding the Licensing Panel 
for the Kings Head, Kings Street, Gravesend. 

[...]
e protection of 
children from harm. 

 
The Regulatory Services Manager agreed to send Members an email detailing the outcome 
of the Licensing Panel meeting for Milton Road Convenience Store and answer as to 
whether or not they had joined the GSAFE Scheme which was a condition added by the 
Licensing Panel.  
 

Page 6



Licensing Committee 5.09.2022 

5 

It was asked if a time cap could be placed on the sale of alcohol, but greater concerns were 
raised about the welfare of individuals looking to buy alcohol at later times of the night. It was 
raised whether a walk with street pastors could be arranged for Members to see how the 
high-street operated between 9pm and 12am. 
 
The Chair thanked the Committee for a detailed discussion.  
 
 
 Close of meeting  
 
The meeting ended at 8.22 pm 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Classification: Public 

Key Decision: No 

Gravesham Borough Council 

Report to: Licensing Committee 

Date: 1 November 2022 

Reporting officer: Mandy Francis, Licensing Manager 

Subject: Review of Statement of Licensing Policy for Sex Establishments 
and Sexual Entertainments Venues 

Purpose and summary of report:  

To present Members with the draft Statement of Licensing Policy for Sex Establishments and 
Sexual Entertainment Venues. 

Recommendations: 

1. Members to approve and adopt the revised Statement of Licensing Policy for Sex 
Establishments and Sexual Entertainment Venues 
 

2. The revised policy to be published and to become effective as from 1 April 2023 
 

3. The standard policy review period to be extended from 3 years to 5 years 
 

Key Implications: 

Item Implications 

Legal The relevant legislation in relation to the regulation of sex 
establishments is Sch.3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended). 

Finance and Value for 
Money 

There are no direct financial implications for Gravesham Borough 
Council concerning this matter at present.  However, if at any time 
in the future the policy was subject to legal challenge, there could 
be costs associated with this process. 

Corporate Plan There are direct links to Corporate Objective 1 - People. 

Enforce high regulatory standards: put customer and employee 
safety first by ensuring commercial businesses and licence 
holders are fully compliant with expected legislative standards 

Climate Change  None 

 
1. Background 

1.1 The powers the Council has to regulate sex establishments are contained in 
Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982.  In 
order to use these powers a local authority has to adopt them through a 
prescribed process.  Gravesham formally adopted the provisions on 20 December 
1982. 

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



2 

1.2 Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 introduced a new category of sex 
establishment called “sexual entertainment venues”.  In order to implement this 
change a local authority has to adopt the legislation although it is not mandatory.  
Gravesham Borough Council chose to adopt the provisions on 5 October 2010 
and they became effective as of 1 April 2011. 

1.3 There are currently no sex establishments or sexual entertainment venues in the 
borough and nor have any applications been received for the same. 

1.4 At their meeting of 5 October 2010, Council delegated sex establishment licensing 
to the Licensing Committee established for the purposes of the Licensing Act 
2003. 

2. Statement of Licensing Policy 

2.1 There is no statutory requirement to have a licensing policy for sex establishments 
including sexual entertainments venues; however, it is considered best practice.   

2.2 An effective policy document ensures that the trade and public alike have a 
document that fully explains the elements of the regulatory process which includes 
the principles to be applied when considering applications for such premises.   It 
also ensures consistency of approach by officers thus ensuring fairness and 
transparency for both the trade and public alike. Gravesham Borough Council 
therefore initially developed a policy that was adopted by Licensing Committee on 
17 October 2010, and which became effective on 1 April 2011. 

2.3 The policy was formulated working in close conjunction with other local authorities 
in Kent via the mechanism of the Kent and Medway Regulatory Licensing Steering 
Group thus promoting consistency to the benefit of licensees, potential licensees, 
businesses and residents alike.  The other benefit is to minimise the risk of judicial 
review of individual polices. 

3. Draft Statement of Licensing Policy 

3.1 Although there is no statutory requirement to undertake a review of the policy 
statement, there is a commitment set out in the policy statement to do so at least 
every three years. 

3.2 As with each review since the policy was first published, there have again been no 
changes to legislation or guidance.  Consequently, no changes to the policy are 
proposed, and it is therefore also considered that there remains no need for public 
consultation. 

3.3 As with the existing policy, we propose setting no numerical limits for Sexual 
Entertainments Venues within Gravesham.  Instead, each application would be 
judged on its own merits but taking into account the various criteria laid out in the 
policy document.  In this way each application will be considered as to whether it 
is suitable given the nature of the particular locality in question. 

3.4 As the policy is not a statutory requirement there is no need for it to be formally 
adopted by Full Council following consideration by Licensing Committee.  

3.5 The draft statement of licensing policy is attached as Appendix 1. 

Page 10



3 

4. Policy Review Period 

4.1 Save for minor administrative changes, the policy has not required any alterations 
since it initially became effective in 2011 and has therefore been subject to a 
simple three-yearly re-adoption process since that time. 

4.2 In light of this and given the standard prescribed review periods for other licensing 
policies such as the council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
and its Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003 are set at five 
years, it is proposed that the standard review period for this policy is similarly 
extended to five years unless it becomes necessary to review the policy sooner 
for example, due to changes in legislation or guidance. 

5. Appendices 

5.1 The following documents are to be published with the report:  

5.1.1 Appendix 1: Draft Statement of Licensing Policy for Sex Establishments 
and Sexual Entertainments Venues 

6. Background Documents  

6.1 There are no background documents. 

 

Lead Officer:  Mandy Francis, Licensing Manager 

Email:  Mandy.francis@gravesham.gov.uk 

 
  

Page 11



4 

Secondary Implications  

Risk Assessment Whilst each individual application will be judged on its own merits a policy ensures 
a transparent and consistent approach to licensing that would reduce the 
opportunity for challenge through the courts.  Challenges to a particular decision 
are more likely to fail if we can demonstrate that we have adhered to our published 
policy and there is no justifiable reason to depart from it.  Any departure from the 
policy will be based on material evidence and documents giving clear and 
compelling reasons for doing so. 

Data Protection 
Impact Assessment 

 

A data protection impact assessment (DPIA) should be carried out at the start of 
any major project involving the use of personal data or if you are making a 
significant change to an existing process.  

a. Does the project/change being recommended through this paper involve the 
processing of personal data or special category data or criminal offence data?  

A definition of each type of data can be found on the Information 
Commissioner’s Office website via the above links. 

No 

b. If yes to question a, have you 
[...]
he grounds for appeal.  Likewise 
it is considered best practice that a policy document is kept under review and in this instance this 
policy will be reviewed every five years, or sooner if there is any reason for doing so. 

 
4. Functions 
 
4.1      Under section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972, local authorities may arrange for the 

discharge of its responsibilities by a committee or sub-committee of the appropriate authority. 
 
4.2      An authority may delegate its functions to those who sit on its licensing committee that was set up to 

discharge licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003.  However, when dealing with an 
application in relation to sex shops, sex cinemas and sexual entertainment venues, the members of 
the committee would not be acting as the licensing committee under the Licensing Act 2003 and 
would instead be exercising their functions under Schedule 3. 

 
5. Consultations 
 
5.1    The Policing and Crime Act 2009 is not prescriptive about how local authorities should consult with 

local people in order to comply with this duty.  The Council has extensive experience of engaging 
with local people and will utilise that knowledge to ensure that any consultation exercise carried out 
under this duty will be fair and meaningful.  The Council will seek to make any relevant information 
available to local people in order to inform them of the legislation, criteria and outcomes. 

 
5.2 For the purpose of this duty ‘local people’ are defined as anyone who lives or works in the local 

authority area.  
 
5.3 Where appropriate, the council will seek to consult with:  
 

 Those premises that currently hold relevant entertainment, sell sex articles or show films of 
sexual activity.   

 Persons or companies who may consider in holding activities in the future.   

 A number of enforcement agencies such as Police and Fire Authority.   

 Local people and businesses in Gravesham who are near to existing premises.    

 Advertise the 
[...]
e on duty on the premises whilst relevant entertainment 
takes place.  There shall be at least one door supervisor on each entrance, in each separate part of the 
premises and on the door to the dressing room. 
 
Condition D 
CCTV to be installed to a standard agreed by the local authority and police to cover all areas, including all 
access and egress points in accordance with CCTV Code of Practice.  Maintained and serviced on a 
regular basis and records to be kept.  The system to have an incorporated recording facility and recordings 
to be stored for one calendar month.  The CCTV system to be fully operations throughout the hours that the 
premises are open for licensable activities.  Access of the recordings to be made available at any 
reasonable time to local authority and the police officers upon request.  Staff will be fully trained in the 
CCTV system and there will be at least one member of staff on duty during trading hours who is able to 
provide a recording of any incident in a format that can be taken away and viewed. 
 
Entertainers/Performers 
 
Condition E 
Whilst dancers are performing there shall be a minimum distance of one metre between the dancers and 
the seated customers and prominent, clear notices shall be displayed at each table stating this 
requirement. 
 
Condition F 
There shall be no physical contact between customers and the dancers at any time except for the placing 
of money or tokens in a garter or into the hands of the dancer at the beginning or conclusion of a 
performance. 

Page 40



29 

  

 
Staffing 
 
Condition G 
All staff employed to work at any premises licensed as a sex establishment shall be required to provide an 
enhanced disclosure and barring service check to the licensing authority in which the premises is located. 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To sign the minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Review of Statement of Licensing Policy for Sex Establishments and Sexual Entertainme

Minutes of the meeting


1 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 1 November 2022 7.30 pm 
 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Steve Thompson (Chair) 
Cllr Jenny Wallace (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: Derek Ashenden 

Helen Ashenden 
John Caller 
Brian Francis 
Bob Lane 
Jordan Meade 
Lyn Milner 
Denise Tiran 
Frank Wardle  
 

Mandy Francis Licensing Manager 
Chloe Taylor Committee Services Officer (Minutes) 
  
 

24. Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Leslie Hoskins (Cllr Meade substituted), 
Baljit Hayre and Leslie Pearton. 
 

25. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on Monday, 05 September 
2022 were agreed and signed by the Chair. 
 

26. Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
 

27. Review of Statement of Licensing Policy for Sex Establishments and 
 Sexual Entertainments Venues  
 
The Licensing Manager presented Members of the Committee with the draft statement of 
Licensing Policy for Sex Establishments and Sexual Entertainment Venues. Three 
recommendations were proposed, as followed: 
 

1. Members to approve and adopt the revised statement of Licensing Policy for Sex 
Establishments and Sexual Entertainment Venues 

2. The revised policy to be published and to become effective as from 01 April 2023 
3. The standard policy review period to be extended from three years to five years 

 



Licensing Committee 1.11.2022 

2 

 
The Licensing Manager outlined the following: 
 

 There were no sex establishments or sexual entertainment venues in the borough 
and nor had any applications been received for the same. 

 Gravesham Borough Council’s current Statement of Policy was valid until 2023, but 
as with any review they proceed four to five months in advance to allow for a 
consultation period. 

 Although there was no statutory requirement to undertake a review of the policy 
statement, there was a commitment set out in the policy statement to do so at least 
every three years, but they were seeking the extend this from three years, to five. If 
needed, they were able to review the policy earlier than expected, such as if there 
was a change in legislation.  

 As with the existing policy, they proposed setting no numerical limits for Sexual 
Entertainment Venues within Gravesham. Instead, each application would be judged 
on its own merits but taking into account the various criteria laid out in the policy 
document. 

 Since the policy was first published, there has been no changes to legislation or 
guidance. Consequently, no changes to the policy were proposed, and it was felt that 
there was no need for public consultation. 

 
Following questions and comments from Members, the Licensing Manager explained that: 
 

 An alteration would be made on page 22, in reference to section 14.10, where it used 
the terminology ‘sheltered housing’, instead of ‘independent living’. 

 Members raised concerns regarding the general grounds for an objection to an 
application as it was not clearly outlined in the policy. The Licensing Manager agreed 
to seek clarification and include this in future Member Training sessions. It was 
discussed whether the four licensing objectives would be transferable when 
considering such applications. 

 In reference to section 20.3, sub-section A, regarding the suitability of applicants, 
some Members felt that it was all encompassing, but not specific enough and should 
have made reference to sexual offences. Members agreed for the Licensing Manager 
to research the implications of getting this added to the policy and to agree it in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair. 

 
Members agreed all the recommendations in respect of the abovementioned condition. The 
Committee noted the report. 
 
 

28. Update on Licensing Panel hearings and decisions since the last 
 Committee meeting  
 
The Licensing Manager advised Members of the Committee that since the last Committee 
meeting on the 05 September 2022, no hearings had taken place. 
 
The Committee noted the update. 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Committee 1.11.2022 

3 

 
 
 Close of meeting  
 
The meeting ended at 19:49pm 
 
 


